attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Affordable Parcel”, and together with 
the Market Rate Parcel, collectively, the “Subject Property”); and  

WHEREAS, the Initial Subject Property Owners have applied for County building permits 
to construct a residential development on the Subject Property consisting of nine hundred fifty-six 
(956) multi-family rental units as described in Project Case Number 23ZCI-00083 to be called the 
San Marcos Ranch (the “Project”), comprised of two components: (i) a market-rate multifamily 
development to be constructed on the Market Rate Parcel (the “Market Rate Project”), and (ii) an 
affordable multifamily development comprised of two hundred thirty-four (234) affordable housing 
units to be constructed on the Affordable Parcel (the “Affordable Rate Project”).  The Initial Subject 
Property Owners are working collaboratively to complete the Project, with the Market Rate Parcel 
Owners to develop, own, and operate the Market Rate Project, and the Affordable Parcel Owner to

[...]

in Project Case Number 23ZCI-00083 requires, as Project Conditions of Approval (“Conditions of 
Approval”), that the owners of the Subject Property, and all subsequent owners of the Subject 
Property during the Term (defined below), provide and maintain (as applicable) two hundred thirty-
four (234) affordable housing units on the Affordable Parcel (the “Restricted Units”); and  

WHEREAS, following the County’s issuance of the Conditions of Approval, the Initial 
Market Rate Owners conveyed the Affordable Parcel to the Initial Affordable Parcel Owner,